

# Nos. 19-3956 & 20-2427

---

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

OUSMAN DARBOE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review  
From the United States Department of Justice  
Executive Office of Immigration Review Board of Immigration Appeals  
Agency Case No. A201-119-754

---

### **BRIEF FOR GOVERNOR ANDREW M. CUOMO OF NEW YORK AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

---

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

December 10, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a)(2) .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Principles Of Federalism And Comity Demand That Removal Not Be Based On State Criminal Convictions That Have Been Pardoned.....	7
A. New York Pardons Remove “All Disabilities” Imposed and Restore “All Civil Rights” Affected By Convictions .....	10
B. The BIA’s Decision Ignores Principles of Federalism .....	13
C. The BIA’s Decision Will Lead to Absurd, Arbitrary Results.....	17
II. The BIA’s Decision Threatens New York’s Interests In Supporting Immigrant Communities.....	19
A. The Governor Established a Pardon Program to Protect New York’s Vibrant Immigrant Communities .....	20
B. New York Governors Have Used the Clemency Power to Protect Immigrants From Unjust Removal .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	Page(s)
<i>Aguilera-Montero v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	12, 13
<i>Balogun v. U.S. Attorney</i> , 425 F.3d 1356 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	12, 13
<i>California State Board of Equalization v. Sierra Summit, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 844 (1989).....	13
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Connecticut Board of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981).....	9
<i>Cook v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 26 N.J.L. 326 (N.J. 1857) .....	9
<i>Dickinson v. New Banner Institute, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	15
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	8
<i>Ex Parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1866).....	11
<i>Florida Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	13, 14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	8, 14
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	8, 12, 15
<i>Hopkins Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Cleary</i> , 296 U.S. 315 (1935) (Cardozo, J.).....	15

*Knote v. United States*,  
95 U.S. 149 (1877).....11

*Montesquieu v. Holder*,  
536 F. App’x 145 (2d Cir. 2013) (unpublished).....13

*Murphy v. NCAA*,  
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....16

*People ex rel. Forsyth v. Court of Sessions*,  
36 N.E. 386 (N.Y. 1894) .....11, 20

*People v. Larkman*,  
244 N.Y.S. 431 (Sup. Ct. 1930).....8

*People v. Potter*,  
1 Edm. Sel. Cas. 235 (N.Y. 1846) .....8, 10

*Polk v. State*,  
150 So. 3d 967 (Miss. 2014).....9

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....8

*State v. Fisher*,  
18 S.E. 2d 649 (W.V. 1941) .....9

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....8, 12

*United States v. Matassini*,  
656 U.S. 1297 (5th Cir. 1978) .....15

*United States v. Wilson*,  
32 U.S. 150 (1833).....11

*Windsor v. United States*,  
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) .....16

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

22 C.F.R. § 40.21(a)(5).....17

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) .....3

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(vi) .....4, 14, 18

Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-351, Title VII, 82 Stat. 228.....14

Immigration Act of 1917, 39 Stat. 874, 889 (Feb. 5, 1917) .....22

INA of 1952, ch. 5, § 241, 66 Stat. 208 (codified as amended at 8  
U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(vi)).....14

INA § 212(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) .....17

N.Y. CONST. art. IV, § 4.....1, 10, 20

N.Y. CONST. of 1777 art. XVIII.....20

N.Y. Correct. Law § 701(2) .....10

N.Y. Correct. Law § 703-a(2).....10

N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-106(2).....10

N.Y. Exec. Law § 130.....10

N.Y. Jud. Law § 510(3).....10

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 30(1)(e).....10

U.S. CONST. amend. X .....15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bellia, Jr., *Congressional Power and State Court Jurisdiction*, 94  
Geo. L. J. 949 (2006) .....9, 15

Cade, *Deporting the Pardoned*, 46 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 355 (2012) .....13, 18, 23

THE FEDERALIST No. 17 (Alexander Hamilton).....8

THE FEDERALIST No. 39 (James Madison) .....8

THE FEDERALIST No. 69 (Alexander Hamilton).....9

Moynihan & Fisher, *Gambian Immigrant Joyously Reunited with His  
Family After Gov. Cuomo’s Pardon Frees Him*, N.Y. DAILY  
NEWS (Mar. 15, 2019) .....24

Pardons, Commutations, and Reprieves, in Public Papers of Governor  
Herbert S. Lehman, 1933-1942 (1935-1947) .....23

Press Release, New York State Governor David A. Paterson,  
Governor Paterson Announces Pardons3 (Dec. 24, 2010).....23

Press Release, New York State Governor David A. Paterson,  
Governor Paterson Creates Panel to Review Cases of Legal  
Immigrants Facing Deportation (May 3, 2010).....23

Press Release, Office of Governor Andrew M. Cuomo, Governor  
Cuomo Grants Clemency to 29 Individuals (Dec. 31, 3018),  
<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-grants-clemency-29-individuals> .....21
